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I delayed replying to your letter until 
the Twenty-eighth Legislatin Assem­
bly passed upon Senate Bill X o. 53. 
Senate Bill 53 is now Chapter 71, 
Laws of 1943, and amends Section 
6014.48, Revised Codes of :\Iontana, 
1935. relating to the limitations on loans 
by banks to anyone person, co-partner­
ship or corporation. 

Chapter 71. Laws of 19-+3. effective 
July I, 1943, retains the provisions 
of Section 6014.48 to the effect the 
total loans to any person, co-partnership 
or corporation by any bank shall at no 
time exceed twenty per centum (20%) 
of the amount of the unimpaired capital 
and surplus of such hank. The new, 
amendatory matter contained in the 
chapter is as follows: 

" ... Loans or obligations shall not 
be subject under this section to any 
limitation based upon such capital 
and surplus to the extent that they 
are secured or covered by guaranties 
or by commitments or agreements t~ 
take over 'Or to purchase the same, 
made by any federal reserve bank 
or by the United States or any de­
partment. bureau, board. commission 
or establishment of the United States 
including any corporation wholl~ 
owned directly or indirectlv by the 
United States." . 

The legislative intention is plain, 
certain and unambiguous. )10 construc­
tion of such legislation is necessary. 

It is therefore my opinion loans by 
banks shall not-after July 1. 1943, the 
effective date of Chapter 71, Laws 
of 1943-be subject to any limita­
tion based upon the amount of their 
unimpaired capital and surplus to the 
extent such loans are secured or covered 
by guaranties or by commitments or 
agreements to take over or to purchase 
them made by any federal reserve bank 
or by the United States or any depart­
ment, bureau, board, commission or 
establishment of the United States, in­
cluding any corporation wholly owned 
directly or indirectly by the 1.: nited 
States. 

Sincerely yours, 
R. V. BOTTOML Y 
Attorney General 

Opinion No, 40. 

State Hospital for the Insane-State 
Board of Exarniners--Federal Grants­

Nurses and Nursing. 
Held: No part of the moneys derived 

from the sale of bonds issued 
under authority of Chapter 55, 
Laws of 1941, may be expended 
by the State Board of Examiners 
for the purpose of participating 
with the federal government in 
the construction of a nurses' 
home to house student nurses 
receiving psychiatric training at 
the state hospital for the insane. 

State Board of Examiners 
State Capitol 
Helena. Montana 

Gentlemen: 

.-\pril 8, 1943. 

You have asked me if the State Board 
of Examiners may use any of the 
moneys derived from the sale of bonds 
issued under the authority of Chapter 
55. Laws of 1941, for the purpose of 
participating with the federal govern­
ment in the construction of a nurses' 
home at the Montana State Hospital 
for the insane. The proposed building 
would be used by student nurses re­
ceiving psychiatric training at the hos­
pital. 

Chapter 55, Laws of 1941, directed the 
State Board of Examiners to issue 
bonds ill the name of the State of 
Montana, in a sum not exceeding five 
hundred thousand dollars ($500,000.00) 
in excess of the constitutional indebted­
ness theretofore incurred or created, 
for the purpose of constructing, repair­
ing and equipping necessary buildings, 
for other permanent improvements and 
acquiring necessary grounds therefor 
at the Montana Hospital for the Insane 
at vVarm Springs. Referendum Meas­
ure N' o. 43 which authorized such bond 
issue was adopted by the people of 
this state at the general election held 
N' ovember 5, 1940, and became effective 
by virtue of the governor's proclamation 
November 28, 1940. The legislatin as­
sembly submitted the Referendum to 
the people as a part of Chapter 168, 
Laws of 1939. 

Section I of Chapter 55, Laws of 
1941. provides in part: 

" ... the moneys to be derived 
from the sale of said bonds shall be 
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expended for the purpose of con­
structing, repairing and equipping 
necessary buildings, for other per­
manent improvements and for acquir­
ing necessary grounds therefor at the 
Montana state hospital for the insane 
at Warm Springs, Montana, and such 
proceeds are hereby appropriated for 
such purposes." (Emphasis mine.) 

Application has been made to the 
federal government for a grant to 
finance the construction of a nurses' 
home to be located at the Montana 
State Hospital for the Insane. The 
building will be used to provide neces­
sary living space and dormitory facili­
ties for student nurses who can receive 
psychiatric training within this state 
only at the Montana State Hospital 
for the Insane. The construction of 
such a building will result in providing 
additional clinical experience for student 
nurses in NIontana. so that the eleven 
nursing schools of this state will be 
able to train more nurses to meet the 
present critical need for war nurses. 
Without such clinical experience it is 
doubtful if the number of nurses in 
schools of nursing of this state can be 
increased. It is certain such clinical 
experience cannot be secured satisfac­
torily in any other manner in Mon­
tana, for the State Hospital for the 
Insane affords the best and only op­
portunity in Montana for providing 
psychiatric nurses' training. 

However, in order for any of the 
moneys derived from the sale of bonds 
authorized by Chapter 55, Laws of 
1941, to be expended by the State 
Board of Examiners, the purposes of 
the expenditures must fall definitely 
within the confines provided in Chapter 
55. The language of Chapter 55 quoted 
above is definite and clear. Moneys 
expen.ded under it must be for the 
construction, repair and equipment of 
necessary buildings and other perma­
nent improvements at the Montana 
State Hospital for the Insane. Such 
buildings obviously must be necessary 
at the hospital for the insane. 

The proposed nurses' home will house 
student nurses-students from the elev­
en nursing schools in this state-who 
must attend the State Hospital for the 
I nsane for the purpose of receiving 
psychiatric training. Thus. it is ap­
parent the proposed building is neces­
sary for the efficient and comprehensive 
education of student nurses within this 

state, rather than for the hospital and 
the inmates therein. 

Hence, it is my opinion no part of 
the moneys derived from the sale of 
bonds issued under the authority of 
Chapter 55, Laws of 1941, may be ex­
pended by the State Board of Ex­
aminers for the purpose of participating 
with the federal government in the 
construction of a nurses' home to house 
student nurses receiving psychiatric 
training at the state hospital for the 
insane. 

Sincerely yours, 
R. V. BOTTOML Y 
Attorney General 

Opinion No. 41. 

Tax Title Land-Sale of Tax Title 
Land-Land. 

Held: Chapter 171, Laws of 1941, ap­
plies to all tax title land, wheth­
er acquired before or after its 
effective date. 

Mr. H. E. Herrick 
County Attorney 
Custer County 
Miles City, Montana 

Dear Mr. Herrick: 

April 9, 1943. 

You state that Custer County has 
UTlsold tax title land, acquired, appraised 
and advertised for sale at public auction. 
all previous to the effective date of 
Chapter 171, Laws of 1941. You ask 
my opinion whether it is necessary for 
the county commissioners to reappraise 
all of this land, which has not been 
sold, or whether the chapter in question 
applies only to lands acquired after its 
effective date. 

You will note the particular provi­
sions of the chapter to which you refer 
are identical with Chapter 193, Laws 
of 1939, and, further, previous opinions 
uf this office treat various phases of the 
chapter. (See Opinions No.6, 58 and 
320. Volume 19, Report and Official 
Opinions of the Attorney General. 

Section 4 of Chapter 171. Laws of 
1941. provides: 

"I n the event any of said lands are 
not sold at such public sale the 
county commissioners may at any 
time either again appraise, advertise, 
and offer the same at public auction 
or sell the same at private sale ... " 
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